# PERFORMANCE BOND Bond No. 024271029

**THESE** 

PRESENTS,

that

We,

BY

**MEN** 

KNOWN

**ALL** 

LT Westview LLC.,	as Principal, an	d Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, a
-		by virtue of the laws of the State of iness in the State of Florida, as Surety
("Principal" and "Surety" collection	ctively the "Obligors"),	are held and firmly bound unto Polk
		ne "County"), as Obligee, in the sum of Dollars, for which payment, well
		ors and successors, jointly and severally nt action or actions against any or all of
WHEREAS, the County's incorporated into and made part of		de (hereinafter "LDC") is by reference de (hereinafter "Bond"); and
Engineer's Cost Estimate, attache this Bond (hereinafter "Improven subdivision (the "Subdivision"), i	ed hereto as Exhibit "A" nents"), in the Westview in accordance with the draw "Plans") filed with the	rawings, plans, specifications, and other County's Land Development Division,
		provide and maintain full performance all private or public on-site or off-site
NOW, THEREFORE, the	conditions of this Bond	are such that:
accordance with the Plans and LI	OC by October 10	e Improvements in the Subdivision in 20 24 (the "Guaranty Period"), as then upon approval by the Obligee this
or any part of the Improvements v the Obligee, its authorized agent	within the Guaranty Perions of the default	that if the Principal fails to complete all od, the Surety, upon written notice from t, shall forthwith perform and complete thout limitation, engineering, legal, and
3. Alternatively, the Obligee determined solely by the Obligee	e may demand up to the in its reasonable discreti	full amount of the Bond, such amount on, and the Surety shall pay the Obligee

said amount within thirty (30) days of Obligee's written notification, for Obligee to construct, or

caused to be constructed the Improvements if the Principal should fail or refuse to do so.

- 4. Should the Surety fail or refuse to perform any of its obligations pursuant to this Bond, the Obligee shall have the right to resort to any and all legal remedies against the Principal and Surety, or either, both at law and in equity including specific performance, to which the Principal and Surety unconditionally agree. In such case, the Obligors agree to pay all costs incurred by the Obligee, including court costs and attorney's fees, and venue shall be in the courts of Polk County, Florida or in the United States District Court, Middle District of Florida, located in Hillsborough County, Florida.
- 5. The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, addition or deletion to the proposed Improvements, or the plans, specifications and schedules covering same, shall in any way affect the Surety's obligation on this Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, addition or deletion to the proposed Improvements or the plans, specifications and schedules.
- 6. All notices, demands, and correspondence with respect to this Bond shall be in writing and deemed effective on the date of certified mailing addressed to the following, notwithstanding any changes in address:

## The Surety at:

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 790 The City Drive South, Suite 200 Orange, CA 92868

## The Principal at:

LT Westview, LLC 2600 Lake Lucien Dr. Suite 350 Maitland, FL 32751

#### The Obligee at:

Polk County, Land Development Division 330 West Church Street PO Box 9005 – Drawer GM03 Bartow, FL 33831-9005

[Signatures appear on the next page]

THIS BOND DATED THE	13th	DAY OF	October	, 20_23,
(the date of issue by the Surety).				
Witness  Was Morris  Printed Name  Witness  Josh Kann  Printed Name		PRINCIPAL:  LT Westview LLC.,  Name of Corporation  By:  Brian Brunhofer  Printed Name  Title: Vice President (SEAL)		
PRINCIPAL  STATE OF Florida  COUNTY OF Orange			_	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of physical presence or online notarization, this 13 day of October 2023, by Drian Brunbofe as Vice President (title of officer) of Twestview LLC (entity name), on behalf of the on behalf of the Principal, who is personally known to me or has produced as identification.				
(AFFIX NOTARY SEAL)  DEBRA LYNN CUNNINGHAM Notary Public - State of Florida		Notary Public Print Name My Commission Expir	Lyto Gres Feb 14.	uppingham 2026
Commission # HH 228400 My Comm. Expires Feb 14, 2026 Bonded through National Notary Assn.			,	

SURETY:	
Witness Betty L. Tolentino, Surety Senior Account Manager Printed Name  Witness  Terry Tolentino Printed Name	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Name of Corporation  By:  Janet C. Rojo  Printed Name Title: Attorney-in-Fact (SEAL)  (ATTACH POWER OF ATTORNEY)
online notarization, this day of	ed before me by means of physical presence or as (entity name), on behalf of the on own to me or has produced
as identifi	
(AFFIX NOTARY SEAL)	
	Notary Public
	Print Name
	My Commission Expires

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual

who signed the document to which this certific attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, validity of that document.	
State of California County of San Francisco	M. Moody, Notary Public
On UCOFE 15 /00 before me,	(insert name and title of the officer)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowle	Janet C. Rojo vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are ledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in y his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the paragraph is true and correct.	ne laws of the State of California that the foregoing  M. Moody COMM. #238603 AND TARY PIRIL (COM AL FORMIA
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA San Francisco County Commission Expires Jan. 08,2028
Signature	(Seal)



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8210007-024125

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
iberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Virginia L.
Black; Courtney Chew; Brian Cooper; Julia Ortega, Maria De Los Angeles Reynoso; Susan M. Exline; Susan Hecker; Misty R. Hemje; Brittany Kavan; Thuyduong Le;
M. Moody; Tina K. Nierenberg; Kevin Re; Janet C. Rojo; Maureen O'Connell; Betty L. Tolentino; Robert P. Wrixon; K. Zerounian

all of the city of	Walnut Creek	state of	CA	each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make,
execute, seal, ackno	owledge and deliver, for and	on its behalf as sure	ty and as its act	and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance
of these presents a	nd shall be as binding upon	the Companies as	if they have be	en duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper
persons.	-			

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 25th day of April 2023

INSU





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

Attorney (POA) verification inquiries, or email HOSUR@libertymutual.com 2023 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance April Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Sea Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgomery County mission expires March 28, 2025 Commission number 1126044 mber. Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual ance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the For bon please instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings. bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 13th day of







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

# **EXHIBIT A**

(Engineer's Cost Estimate)

330 West Church Street PO Box 9005 • Drawer GM03 Bartow, Florida 33831-9005



PHONE: 863-534-6792 FAX: 863-534-6407 www.polk-county.net

### LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

### <u>MEMORANDUM</u>

**To:** Lyndsay Rathke, Project Coordinator

From: Michael Osborne, Inspector

**Project Name:** Westview Pod A Phase 1A, 1B and 2 Mass Grading

Project #: LDRES-2021-64

DATE: 12/22/2023

The Inspector of Record has made a final review of the above-mentioned project. As a result of inspections, test results, and general site observations, I certify that the project is complete and represents reasonable compliance with the intent of the plans designed by the Engineer of Record and approved by the Polk County Land Development Division. The exact field locations and elevations of the storm water, potable water, wastewater, and reclaimed water systems are not guaranteed nor certified by the inspector.

It is the Contractor and Engineer of Record's responsibility to furnish the Polk County Land Development Division with Record Drawings and other final closeout documentation, as required by the Land Development Code and the Utility Standards and Specifications Manual, for final review and approval of the completed project before release of C.O.'s.

Should you have any further questions in the matter, please call (863) 534-6449.